JOHN A. OLSZEWSKI, JR.

MICHAEL D. MALLINOEFF, Director
County Executive September 11, 2019

Department of Permits,
Approvals & Inspections

BHUMA ENGINEERING, LLC
c/o Malesh Adhikari, P.E
43477 Hopestone Terrace
Chantilly, VA 20152

RE: Spirit and Intent Request, Case # 2017-0177-XA
9217 Liberty Road
2NP Election District

To Whom it May Concern:

Your recent letter to W. Carl Richards Jr., Zoning review supervisor, was forwarded to me for reply.
Based upon the information provided therein, my review of the available zoning records the following has
been determined:

The Red Line Plan submitted showing the proposed used car sales building and up to twelve vehicle
display area and minor site changes. The proposed changes is considered to be within the spirit and
intent of zoning case No. 2017-0177-XA. Further, add a copy of the spirit and intent letter to the
development plan.

| trust that the information set forth in this letter is sufficiently detailed and responsive to the request. If
you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at 410-887-
3391.

Sincerely,

ary H%

Planner
Zoning Review

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov






IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL * BEFORE THE
EXCEPTION AND VARIANCE

(9217 Liberty Road) * OFFICE OF
2™ Election District
4% Council District * ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
Sohan L. Sambhi & Joginder Kaur
Legal Owners * FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
Petitioners
* Case No. 2017-0177-XA
* * * * * * * *
OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) as Petitions for
Special Exception and Variance filed for property located at 9217 Liberty Road. The Petitions
were filed by Sohan L. Sambhi and Joginder Kaur, legal owners of the subject property. The
Special Exception petition per Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) §236.2 seeks to
permit a used motor vehicle outdoor sales area, separated from the sales agency building. The
Petition for Variance seeks to permit a 10 ft. rear setback from the property line in lieu of the
required 30 ft. rear yard setback. A site plan was marked as Petitioners’ Exhibit 1.

Petitioners attended the hearing and were assisted by Bruce Doak, surveyor. Several
neighbors attended the hearing and opposed the requests. The Petition was advertised and posted
as required by the B.C.Z.R. There were no substantive Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC)
comments received from any of the County agencies.

The subject property is approximately 0.2783 acres and is zoned BR. The property is
unimproved. Though it was formerly zoned R.O., in the 2016 CZMP the county council rezoned

the property to BR, which permits by special exception used car sales lots.
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SPECIAL EXCEPTION

Under Maryland law, a special exception use enjoys a presumption that it is in the interest
of the general welfare, and therefore, valid. Schultz v. Pritts, 291 Md. 1 (1981). The Schultz
standard was revisited in People’s Counsel v. Loyola College, 406 Md. 54 (2008), where the court
emphasized that a special exception is properly denied only when there are facts and
circumstances showing that the adverse impacts of the use at the particular location in question

would be above and beyond those inherently associated with the special exception use.

Here, while the community would prefer not to see any more used car lots on this stretch
of Liberty Road, the fact remains the property was rezoned to a classification which permits this
use by special exception. And Petitioners made no secret of the fact they sought the rezoning in
order to operate a used car lot on the site. Petitioners’ Ex. No. 4. Although the community opposed

the rezoning, they lost that battle when the property was zoned BR in 2016.

Members of the community expressed concerns about traffic, secuL;ity, aesthetics and
similar issues which they believe will plague the neighborhood. That may be the case, but I
believe those sorts of problems are inherent in the operation of a used car lot, regardless of its
exact location in a BR zone in Baltimore County. At least no evidence was presented to suggest
these are non-inherent adverse impacts associated with a used car business. As such I believe the
petition for special exception should be granted.

VARIANCE

But a variance, unlike a special exception, is not presumed to be in the interest of the

general welfare. In fact, Maryland cases indicate variances are to be granted “sparingly” since it is

“an authorization for [that] ...which is prohibited by a zoning ordinance.” Cromwell v. Ward, 102
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Md. App. 691, 699 (1995). A variance request involves a two-step process, summarized as

follows:

1. It must be shown the property is unique in a manner which makes it unlike
surrounding properties, and that uniqueness or peculiarity must necessitate
variance relief; and

2. If variance relief is denied, Petitioner will experience a practical difficulty or
hardship.

ld.

Although Mr. Doak argued the rectangular shape of the property rendered it unique, I disagree.
Based on the aerial photos submitted, it appears as if other lots in the vicinity are of a similar
shape. And no evidence was presented to show the property was “unique” in any other way. As
such, I do not believe Petitioners have presented sufficient evidence of “uniqueness” to satisfy the
burden imposed by Maryland law.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County,
this 2" _ day of March, 2017, that the Petition for Special Exception pursuant to B.C.Z.R. §236.2
to permit a used motor vehicle outdoor sales area (displaying for sale no more than 12 motor
vehicles), separated from the sales agency building, be and is hereby GRANTED subject to the
ZAC comment of the Bureau of DPR, which is attached hereto; and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance pursuant to the B.C.Z.R. to
permit a 10 ft. rear setback from the property line in lieu of the required 30 ft. rear yard setback, be

and is hereby DENIED.

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING

Date \3 J&] } 7

AN

3 By




Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

{

JOH‘(!BE/ BEVERUNGEN_

Admipistrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County

JEB/sIn
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: January 19, 2017
Department of Permits, Approvals
And Inspections

P
FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For January 16, 2017
Item No. 2017-0177

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning
Items and we have the following comment.

If granted, Landscape and Lighting Plans are required per the requirements of the
Landscape Manual.

What is proposed is considered to be “development;” therefore, pavement
widening, curb, gutter and sidewalk will be required along the Chapman Road
frontage. And with public sewer being less than 500 feet away, the petitioner
may not be allowed to use a septic system.

DAK:CEN
Cc:file
ZAC-ITEM NO 17-0177-01162017.doc
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LAWRENCE M. STAHL
Managing Administrative Law Judge
JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN
Administrative Law Judge

KEVIN KAMENETZ

County Executive

‘March 2, 2017

(

Sohan Sambhi
9 Upman Court
Baltimore, Maryland 21228

RE: Petition for Special Exception and Variance

Property: 9217 Liberty Road
Case No. 2017-0177-XA

Dear Petitioners:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal to the Baltimore County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.
For further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Baltimore County Office of

Administrative Hearings at 410-887-3868.

Sincerely,

JOHN E. BEVERUNG
Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County

JEB:sln
Enclosure

c.  Bruce Doak, 3801 Baker Schoolhouse Road, Freeland, Maryland 21053
Jeff & Shirley Supik, 3525 N. Rolling Road, Windsor Mill, MD. 21244
Timothy Cook, 9215 Liberty Road, Randalistown, MD 21133
Debbie Schapiro, 9301 Liberty Road, Randallstown, MD 21133
Ed Stanfield, 2829 Offutt Road, Randallstown, MD 21133
John Schmitz, 9301 Liberty Road, Randallstown, MD 21133

Office of Administrative Hearings
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimorecountymd.gov



PETITION FOR ZONING HEARING(S)
To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at:
Address_ 92,7 Lsasery Ap4o which is presently zoned 52
Deed References: _ /3795 //64 10 Digit Tax Account# € 2 6 4.5 ©0 O / 4 O
Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) _Soman L. Samays & JOGiroen K ave

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST)

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for:

1. a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether
or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

2._X a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for

SEE EACLOSED SHEET

3._ X _aVariance from Section(s)

SEL E/OLOSED SHEE7

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:
{Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty or indicate below “TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING”. If
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition)

70 BE preserfTED AT T E L EQR/MIEG

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations
and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: | / we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that | / We are the legal owner(s) of the property
which is the subject of this / these Petition(s).

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owners (Petitioners):
Seodas . Samaur | Josyper. Kava
Name- Type or Print Name #1 - Type or Print Name #2 — Type or Print
/ X 4_ o l‘,,(_ﬁ : Y DI pEiR ISPV S
Signature / Signature #1 © Signature # 2
4 Mo
Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City State
/ / L2 20228 |10 - T19- 1621 |
Zip Code Telephone # Emg{\@lf?ﬂss P Zip Code Telephone # Email Address
Attorney for Petitioner: ((O?\ / _~Representative to be contacted:

‘ " Brws €. Dodi_
/\\\% M // / &uci' E. oawc. Comsvirrate, LLC

Name- Type or an{a ‘é&p{;&%/ Name — Tf Pr% @/
A W

L]

Signature f.w . Signature
i 380/ -54:4&:?_ &qoaqu ISE /gq o 't taa Mo
Mailing Address ..~~~ /,cﬁy State Mailing Address City State
/ / 2/053 | /0 /9-94706 )
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address
 LOoar @ BAVCESDOUCC O SUETIIG . COMN \ 5
CASE NUMBER 20 g o '2‘ ‘4 Filing Date ‘_.fi! ip Do Not Schedule Dates: Reviewer )

REV. 10/4/11



Petitions Requested
Special Exception

To permit a used motor vehicle outdoor sales area, separated from the sales agency
buiiding per Section 236.2 BCZR

Variances

To permit a 10 foot rear setback from the property line in lieu of the required 30 foot rear
yard setback per Section 238.2 BCZR



Zoning Description

9217 Liberty Road Road
Second Election District Fourth Councilmanic District
Baltimore County, Maryland

Beginning at the southeast intersection of the southeast side of Chapman Road
(variable width) and the southwest side of Liberty Road (variable width), thence
binding on the southwest side of Liberty Road and also running with and binding on
the outlines of the subject property, the following course and distance, viz. 1) South
59 degrees 44 minutes 04 seconds East 75.65 feet, thence leaving Liberty Road and
continuing to run and bind on the outlines of the subject property, the two following
courses and distances, viz. 2) South 27 degrees 30 minutes 39 seconds West 151.15
feet and 3) North 59 degrees 44 minutes 04 seconds West 84.95 feet to intersect the
southeast side of Chapman Road, thence running with the southeast side of Chapman
Road and continuing to run and bind on the outlines of the subject property, 4) North
31 degrees 02 minutes 09 seconds East 150.99 feet to the point of beginning.

Containing 0.2783 of an acre of land, more or less.

This description is part of a zoning petition and is not intended for any
conveyance purposes.

Bruce E. Doak Consulting, LLC
3801 Baker Schoolhouse Road
Freeland, MD 21053
410-419-4906 cell / 443-900-5535 office
bdoak@bruceedoakconsulting.com
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501 N. Calvert St., P.O. Box 1377
Baltimore, Maryland 21278-0001
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THE BAETIMORE SUN MEDIA GROUP

Was published in "Jeffersonian”, "Bi-Weekly", a newspaper printed and published in Baltimore
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Bruce E. Doak Consulting, LLC

3801 Baker Schoolhouse Road
Freeland, MD 21053
0 443-900-5535 m 410-419-4906
bdoak@bruceedoakconsulting.com

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

February 12, 2017
Re:
Zoning Case No. 2017-0177-XA

Legal Owner: Sohan Sambhi & Joginder Kaur
Hearing date; February 27, 2017

Baltimore County Department of Permits, Approvals & Inspections
County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Kristen Lewis

Ladies and Gentlemen,

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the two necessary signs required
by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at 9217 Liberty Road,

The sign was posted on February 07, 2017,

Sincerely,

g ruce E. Dba;

MD Property Line Surveyor #531

See the attached sheet(s) for the photos of the posted sign(s)

T

Land Use Expert and Surveyor




zmamé NOTICE

CASE NO. 2047-0177-XA

9217 Libérty Road

A PUBLIC HEARING WiLL BE HELD BY THE
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
IN TOWSON MARYLAND

' PLACE: Room 205 JEFFERSON BUILDING
. 105 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE TOWSON, MD 21204

DATE & TIME: Monday February 27, 2017 1:20 PM

REQUEST:
SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO PERMIT A USED

QUTDOOR SALES AREA,
BUMLOING.

MOTOR VEHICLE
SEPARATED FRON THE SALES AGENCY

VARIAHCE TO PEHMIT 10 FT, REAR STTHACK FROM FTHE
PROPERTY LINE IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 40 7. vaARD
SETRALK.

ORI POMYMENTY DUt Ti WLATHEN OF 0 (H)

LR COMBI &M KRS 5OMBTIME" ’
MEEC4BARY 107 CONY I VHI HEA

MG CALL Jdipay EREL]

B MO MERAGYE Chy sitiN AND FOLY UHTIL ThE pay BF YR HEAxtinG UNDER
FIRALYY Bf Law.

Tl HEASIHE IN WANIMZarprEn ACLKELINLY

. 3




TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, February 7, 2017 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Bruce Doak 410-419-4906
3801 Baker Schoolhouse Road
Freeland, MD 21053

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2017-0177-XA

9217 Liberty Road

SW corner of intersection of Liberty Road and Chapman Road
2nd Election District — 4" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Sohan Sambhi, Joginder Kaur

Special Exception to permit a used motor vehicle outdoor sales area, separated from the sales
agency building. Variance to permit a 10 ft. rear setback from the property line in lieu of the
required 30 ft. yard setback. /]

Hearing: Monday, February 30, 2017 at 1:30 p.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

7 |
&

W7

Arnold Jablon
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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KEVIN KAMENETZ ARNOLD ]ABLON

County Executive Deputy Administrative Officer

Director,Department of Permits,
Approvals & Inspections

January 30, 2017
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2017-0177-XA

9217 Liberty Road

SW corner of intersection of Liberty Road and Chapman Road
2nd Election District — 4" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Sohan Sambhi, Joginder Kaur

Special Exception to permit a used motor vehicle outdoor sales area, separated from the sales
agency building. Variance to permit a 10 ft. rear setback from the property line in lieu of the
required 30 ft. yard setback.

Hearing: Monday, February 80, 2017 at 1:30 p.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

Director
AJ:kl

C: Sambhi, Kaur, 9 Upman court, Baltimore 21228
Bruce Doak, 3801 Baker Schoolhouse Road, Freeland 21053

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 7, 2017.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, February 7, 2017 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to: :
Bruce Doak 410-419-4906
3801 Baker Schoolhouse Road
Freeland, MD 21053 !

CORRECTED NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2017-0177-XA

9217 Liberty Road .

SW corner of intersection of Liberty Road and Chapman Road
2" Election District — 4" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Sohan Sambhi, Joginder Kaur

Special Exception to permit a used motor vehicle outdoor sales area, separated from the sales
agency building. Variance to permita 10 ft. rear setback from the property line in lieu of the
required 30 ft. yard setback.

Hearing: Monday, February 27, 2017 at 1:30 p.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
. ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



KEVIN KAMENETZ ARNCLD JABLON

County Executive Deputy Administrative Officer

Director,Department of Permils,
Approvals & Inspections

February 1, 2017 _
CORRECTED NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows: '

CASE NUMBER: 2017-0177-XA

9217 Liberty Road

SW corner of intersection of Liberty Road and Chapman Road
2nd Election District — 4% Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Sohan Sambhi, Joginder Kaur

Special Exception to permit a used motor vehicle outdoor sales area, separated from the sales
agency building. Variance to permita 10 ft. rear setback from the property line in lieu of the -
required 30 ft. yard setback.

Hearing: Monday, February 27, 2017 at 1:30 p.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

Arnold Ja oD Y
Director

AJ:kl

C: Sambhi, Kaur, 9 Upman court, Baltimore 21228
Bruce Doak, 3801 Baker Schoolhouse Road, Freeland 21053

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 7, 2017.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the legal
owner/petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the legal owner/petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these
requirements. The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This
advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

Case Number: 20 17-0177- X A
Property Address: _ 9z/7 Lissery fpao

Property Description: _ sovz/easr cornere orF Cuapman t2oao « Lisenry

Koo
Legal Owners (Petitioners): Seoudn L SAmeu & Jogruoen fKape
Contract Purchaser/Lessee: A4

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: é,&gf Qggm

Company/Firm (if applicable):

Address: ___380/; fSaxwe Seucorsovse /o

[~ReE At /Mo 2r083

Telephone Number: /0 ~ /9 - <]P0E

Revised 5/20/2014



KEVIN KAMENETZ ARNOLD JABLON
County Executive Deputy Administrative Officer
Director,Department of Permits,

Approvals & Inspections

February 22, 2017

Sohan L Sambhi
Joginder Kaur

9 Upman Court
Baltimore MD 21228

RE: Case Number: 2017-0177 XA, Address: 9217 Liberty Road
Dear Mr.

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on January 5, 2017. This letter is not an
approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the
commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: jaw

Enclosures

c: People’s Counsel
Bruce E Doak, 3801 Baker Schoolhouse Road, Freeland MD 21053

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimerecountymd.gov
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Maryland Department of Transportation

Larry Hogan, Governor
Boyd K. Rutherford, Lt. Governor

Pete K. Rahn, Secretary
Gregory C. Johnson, P.E., Administrator

Date: i//’/77

Ms. Kristen Lewis

Baltimore County Office of

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Lewis:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the Case number
referenced below. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway
and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon
available information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory
Committee approval of Case No. Z.&5/7 < &F 77 -XA, -
Special £ ceptrot Vavisnag
Sehaw L. Saubhi < -;Tc-g viialens Bl
G217 Liberty Heoad.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Mr. Richard Zeller at 410-
229-2332 or 1-866-998-0367 (in Maryland only) extension 2332, or by email at
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us).

Sincerely,

ot 20.

+'Wendy Wolcott, PLA
Metropolitan District Engineer — District 4
Baltimore & Harford Counties

WW/RAZ

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired or Speech 1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll-Free
Street Address: 320 West Warren Road * Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030 * Phone 410-229-2300 or 1-866-998-0367 * Fax 410-527-4690
www.roads.maryland.gov




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Arnold Jablon DATE: 2/8/2017
Deputy Administrative Officer and
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale

Director, Department of Planning RECEIVED
SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS FEB 13 2017

Case Number: 17-177

OFFICE OF )

INFORMATION: ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
Property Address: 9217 Liberty Road
Petitioner: Sohan L. Sambhi, Joginder Kaur
Zoning: BR

Requested Action: Special Exception, Variance

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for special exception to permit a motor vehicle
outdoor sales area separated from the sales agency building and the petition for variance to permit a 10
foot rear setback from the property line in lieu of the required 30 foot rear yard setback.

A site visit was conducted on November 29, 2016. The site is located in the Liberty Road Commercial
Revitalization District. The property was the subject of CZMP Issue No. 4-004.

The Department has no objection to granting the petitioned zoning relief.

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Dennis Wertz at 410-887-3480.

Prepared by: Division Chief:
C_ ey GAoulon
\@d T. Moxley U Kathy Schlabach
AVA/KS/LTM/ka

c: Dennis Wertz
Bruce E. Doak, Bruce E. Doak Consulting, LLC
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

s:\planning\dev revizac\zacs 2017\17-177a.docx




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: January 11, 2017
SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2017-0177-XA
Address 9217 Liberty Road
(Sambhi & Kaur Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of January 16, 2017.

<

The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no
comment on the above-referenced zoning item.

Reviewer: Steve Ford Date: 1-11-2017

C:\Users\jwisnom\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content.Outlook\XEGA 1QOV\ZAC 17-0177-XA 9217 Liberty Road.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: January 19, 2017
Department of Permits, Approvals
And Inspections

‘
FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For January 16, 2017
Iltem No. 2017-0177

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning
Items and we have the following comment.

If granted, Landscape and Lighting Plans are required per the requirements of the
Landscape Manual.

What is proposed is considered to be “development;” therefore, pavement
widening, curb, gutter and sidewalk will be required along the Chapman Road
frontage. And with public sewer being less than 500 feet away, the petitioner
may not be allowed to use a septic system.

DAK:CEN
Cc:file
ZAC-ITEM NO 17-0177-01162017.doc



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION % BEFORE THE OFFICE
AND VARIANCE
9217 Liberty Road; SW corner of Liberty Road* OF ADMINSTRATIVE
And Chapman Road
2" Election & 4™ Councilmanic Districts * HEARINGS FOR
Legal Owners: Sohan Sambhi & Joginder Kaur
Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY

* 2017-177-XA

* * * * * * * * * * * ] *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of People’s
Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any
preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

and all documentation filed in the case.

Q&MW ZMMMMM

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

("ml S}/&f'f/c\

RECEIVED CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
JAN 12 2017 Jefferson Building, Room 204

105 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

T DT

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 12 day of January, 2017, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed to Bruce Doak, Bruce E. Doak Consultant, LLC, 3801 Baker

Schoolhouse Road, Freeland, Maryland 21053, Representative for Petitioner(s).

ﬁj; [ Z Lo ML Mt

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County




MEMORANDUM

DATE: April 4, 2017

TO: Zoning Review Office

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings

RE: Case No. 2017-0177- XA - Appeal Period Expired

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on April 3,
2017. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for return
to thyling Review Office and is placed in the ‘pick up box.’

C: Case File
Office of Administrative Hearings



SDAT: Real Property Search

<Real-Property-Data-Search——=Guide-to-searching:the:database

Page 1 of 1

=Search-Result-forBAEFIMORECOUNTY:

View Map View GroundRent Redemption View GroundRent Registration
Account Identifier: District - 02 Account Number - 0204500140
Owner Information
Owner Name: SAMBHI SOHAN L Use: RESIDENTIAL
KAUR JOGINDER Principal Residence: NO
Mailing Address: 9 UPMAN CT Deed Reference: M3795/ 00164
BALTIMORE MD 21228-
6403
Location & Structure Information )
Premises Address: 9217 LIBERTY RD Legal Description: .281559 AC
0-0000 9217 LIBERTY RD S8
SE COR CHAPMAN RD
Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub Subdivision: Section; Block: Lot: Assessment Plat
District: Year: No:
0077 0007 0030 0000 2016 Plat
Ref:
Special Tax Areas: Town: NONE
Ad Valorem:
Tax Class:
Primary Structure Above Grade Enclosed Finished Basement Property Land County
Built Area Area Area Use
12,264 SF 04
Stories Basement Type Exterior Full/Half Bath Garage Last Méjor Renovation
Value Information
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2016 07/01/2016 07/01/2017
Land: 34,500 34,500
Improvements 0 0
Total: 34,500 34,500 34,500 34,500
Preferential Land: 0 0
Transfer Information
Seller: HOFFMASTER MARGARET D Date: 06/04/1999 Price: $25,500
Type: ARMS LENGTH VACANT Deed1: 13795/ 00164 Deed2:
Seller: DORAN DAISIE V Date: 08/14/1975 Price: $0
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /05556/ 00558 Deed2:
Seller: Date: Price:
Type: Deed1: Deed2:
Exemption [nformation
Partial Exempt Assessments: Class 07/01/2016 07/01/2017
County: 000 0.00
State: 000 0.00
Municipal: 000 0.00]0.00 0.00|0.00
Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture:
Exempt Class: NONE

Homestead Application Information

Homestead Application Status: No Application

http://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx

2/24/2017
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Baltimore County 2016 éompr’ehensive Zoning Map Process
Applicant Summary Report

ISSUE NUMBER  4-004

Applicant Information
Applicant Name and Address
Sohan Sambhi

8 Upman Court
Baltimore MD 21228

Representative Information

J. Neil Lanzi, P.A.
409 Washington Avenue Suite 617
Towson MD 21204

Rezoning Information

Existing Use:

RO

Total Acreage: Zoning History:
2816 Describe
Justification:

TRACKING NUMBER 55

Phone Number: 410-719-1621
Email; nlanzi@lanzilaw.com ]

Organization:

Representative Name:  Nell Lanzi
410-296-0686

Email: nlanzi@lanzilaw.com

Representative Phone:

_ Proposed Use:

BR

Zoning History Described:

See attached Memorandum In Support of Petition for
Reclassification

See attached Memorandum In Support of Petition for Reclassification

Zoning Information

Existing Zoning:
RO 0.32
0.32
Property Information
Tax Account:

0204500140

Applicant/Representative Signature //'/7/. / ;/ % |

Department of Planning
Prefiling submitted on September 22, 2015 4:54 pm

Requested Zoning:
BR 0.32
0.32
Date q/") 5 / / 5
PETITIONER'S
EXHIBIT NO. 4 ﬁ
CoicecrrvE
Page 1 of 1 Printed on 09/25/2015



CZMP 2016 - Issue Map
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IN RE: APPLICATION FOR RECLASSIFICATION
9217 LIBERTY ROAD

SOHAN L. SAMBHI
PETITIONER

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION
I BACKGROUND

This case is before the Baltimore County Office of Planning, Baltimore County Planning
Board and the Baltimore County Council on a Petition for Reclassification of the property known
as 9217 Liberty Road (hereinafter referred to as the “Property™).

Sohan L. Sambhi, Applicant (hereinafter referred to as “Petitioner™) is the owner of the
Property located in the 2nd Election District and the 4th Councilmanic District of Baltimore
County. The Property consists of .281559 acres and is presently zoned RO2 (“Residential Office”)
Zone. The Property is currently vacant, Petitioner ultimately desires to operate a used car lot
and/or vehicle rental facility on the Property. :

II. RECLASSIFICATION

Petitioner is seeking to reclassify the entire 281559 acres of the subject Property from its
present Residential Office (RO) classification to Business Roadside (BR). Petitioner had
previously requested rezoning of the Property in the 2012 CZMP, Issue 4-007. The Council denied
the requested change, however, the neighborhood surrounding the subject Property has changed
since the last CZMP warranting the approval of the requested reclassification. Other history
includes Case No. 2007-0296-X0 where a special exception for a Class B office building was
approved. In case CR-2001-0433-X, the Petitions for Reclassification from RO to BL and Special
Exception for service garage were denied by the Board of Appeals on November 29, 2001.

Specifically, Petitioner’s Property is located at the busy southwest corner of Liberty and
Chapman Roads, an area with BL, BR and BR-AS zoned properties all around. On the northwest
corner of the intersection (Zoned BR) is a service garage with Tom’s Sports Tavern and a liquor
store next door. On the northwest corner is a business known as Center for Social Change. Next
to the Center for Social Change is an MTA hub parking lot and a shopping center. Directly across
Liberty Road from the Property is Adonai Healthcare Services. Within a few blocks, a new
Advanced Auto Parts store and a new Royal Farms store are under construction. A car wash, 84
Lumber and Public Storage Facility are located on the same side of Liberty Road also within a few
blocks of the Subject Property. .



y O
: '

Attached to Petitioner’s application you will find several letters from various businesses
and organizations in the area supporting Petitioner’s reclassification request. I would especially
direct your attention to the letter dated August 31, 2015 from Jesse Singh, Chief Operating Officer
of the Center for Social Change which owns seven homes on Chapman Road in addition to its
office on the corner near Petitioner’s Property.

Also attached to the application please find several signed Petitions from individuals and
businesses in the neighborhood supporting the Petitioner’s request. Finally, photographs of the
subject Property and the neighborhood are included.

II. CONCLUSION

The proposed zoning change of the Property to BR is compatible with the existing zoning
and current uses in the surrounding area. The neighborhood businesses and current construction
document the commercial aspect of the area. Petitioner’s request remains consistent with
Baltimore County’s goal to continue to encourage the redevelopment of neighborhood businesses
in existing commercial areas located adjacent to residential areas. Petitioner’s Application for
Reclassification of the Property, if approved, will provide Petitioner with the opportunity to
modermnize and improve the Property in harmony with the revitalization of this older neighborhood
without adverse effect. '

Accordingly, Petitioner respectfully requests that his Petition for Reclassification be

approved.
J ﬂNe% Lanzi

J. Neil Lanzi, P.A.

409 Washington Avenue
Suite 617

Towson, Maryland 21204
410-296-0686




www.centerforsocialchange.org

08/31/2015

Re: Rezoning for property on 9217 Liberty Road, Randallstown MD 21133

To Whom It May Concern

| Jesse Singh C.0.0 of Center for Social Change, Inc consent in favor of Mr. Sohan Lal Sambhi, request for
rezoning his property. He requests if his property can be rezoned from RO to BR since he has owned this
property for a very long time. | urge you to do the same.

Mr Sambhi has owned this property since 1999 and the existing zoning does not allow him to improve
his property, which should not happen because that property should be used for a viable reason.

Center for Social change owns seven residential homes on Chapman road on the corner of which Mr.
Sambhi’s property is located. Center for Social Change also owns 20 other residential and commercial
properties along the Liberty Road corridor in Randallstown and provides services to individuals with
Developmental Disabilities. Mr Sambhi is a part of the neighborhood and always takes part inthe
community activities and services.

In conclusion | request that Mr Sambhi should be allowed to use his land for some viable use. The
request of rezoning his property from RO to BR is a good request. Rezoning can be good for the
community and the area as well and the land can be use in a viable fashion,

Sincerely

 ~—C Y }’3_,

lesse Singh C.0.0

6600 Ambertan Crive, Elkridge, Maryland 21075
Telephone: 410,579.6789 | Fax: 410,796,1201 | Toll-free: 1.800.269.0383 | TTY: 410.579.6813
info@centerforsocialchange.org
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To whom it may concem,
Re: 9217 Liberty RD Randallstown property

1, Sohan Lal Sambhi owner of property en Liberty RD; 9217 Liberty RD MD 21133. | have
owned this property since 1999 and | have no use of this property since then. Because of no
sewage In this area where property is, | am not allowed to have a building built here. | have no
use of. no benefit of it and no Income coming from it, but| have been paying taxes forit. 'ma
retired person now., My Soclal Security Benefits are not enough for my need fo be met. Thats a
reason why | want to epen a business and want my property to be rezoned from Ro to BR
Zoning so | can open a used car business because nothing else can be built here or nothing
else can be a usage on this property. On the same road two new businesses are opening;
Royal Farms and Advarice Auto Parts on the comer of Offutt Road on Liberty RD, Close foone
another. Why am | being or being held back from my justice i have a right to use my property’
and get business permit. | want justice this is my humble request.

Sincerely,
% &QE'

Sohan Lal Sambhi
of ; 9,9_2 /5
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To whom it may concern,
Re: 9217 Liberty RD Randallstown property: Rezoning request fiom RO to BR

LT Sy N (Mpresident/sismizzsn-of Sikh Association of Baltimore which is on

* 3423 Chapman Road, Randallstown MD 21133-0441 which is close to our neighbor Sohan Lal
Sambhi's property on 9217 Liberty RD Randallstown. I wanted to request on behalf of Mr.Sohan
Lal Sambhi's request for rezoning his property from RO to BR. I wanted to let you know that
Mr.Sambhi's property is close to Sikh Association of Baltimore and there is no sewage in this
area due to that Mr. Sambhi cannot have anything else opened here besides a used car business
or car rental any of these. I know that he owned this property for a long and have struggled for a
long time to open something bere. As I know there are two other businesses opening on corner of
Offutt Road on Liberty Road which is close to Mr.Sambhi's property. The businesses are Royal
Farms and Advance Auto Parts. If these businesses are eligible to be opened then why isn't
Mr.Sambhi eligible? I am pleading with you to allow Mr.Sambhi to have justice and have usage
of his property and as well approve his request for rezoning his property from RO to BR.

Sincerely,
L SELS T
‘ | THE §1iH ASSOCIATION OFBALTIMORE

PX0.BOXM2
RANDALLSTOWN, MD 21133

\\\’V g {N <\
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To whom it may concem,
RE: 9217 Libarty RD Randallstown property: rezoning request

1, Sajid Tarar, President of Asian Democratic Caucus of Maryland wanted to say few words and
talk on behalf of Mr Sambhi request for rezoning his property. | can understand him and know
why he is making this request there Is no sewage in that area as faras | Know. Due tono
sewage there Is no point of opening any building there besides a used car business or rental car
business which Is a good Idea. as | know there are two other businesses opening on comer of
Offuit road of Liberty RD. If they have a right to open why doesn't Mr.Sambhi have a right. |
request on behalf Mr.Sambhf's request that his property should be rezoned from RO to BR
because it's a good request and beneficial for him and the area. He should be aflowed his
Justice. .

Sincerely,

M—-\———'—"‘

-l

Sajid Tarar; President Asian Democratic Caucus of Maryland

Uy3-469-538F



Date: 07/ 0612015

RE: Rezoning for property on 9217 Libeiy Road. Randellstown Md. 21133
'To whom it may concern.

1, Schan Lal Sambhi have owned this property for long peried time and ] wanted to request your
consent for rezoning this property from RO to BR zoning. In favor of my request our neighbors
have signed and consented to be our recommendation; signitures listed below.

sincerily,

Sohan Lal Sambhi

Signituyes of recommendations .- Print Name

=1 __LER L N

' Adress
e [ Dronee Iy 2 et oA
Kenrich  Mhon borih mebv s 9209 Ly 0D 0AIS r

W Kaval it Singh 1 7102 Woplebrook /@/%M

x Jonrl U 7 Tanna GGl ;87292 chuney tune 2.1 133
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Date: ﬂgl :15 12015

RE: Rezoning for property on 9217 Libery Road. Randellstown Md. 21133
To whom it may concern.

1, Sohan Lal Sambhi have owned this property for long period time and I wanted to request your
consent for rezoning this property from RO to BR zoning, In favor of my request our neighbors
have signed and consented to be our recommendation; signitures listed below.

Y

sincerily,
{
L=
Schan Lal Sambhi
Signitures of recommendations Print Name Adress

x Blubincons | BivPADER-S | 936F LIGERTY RD 21153

GUAINDER'S | SANDRU __; 9301 LiBERTY-RD 21133
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Date: 68/ 23/2015

RE: Rezoning for property on 9217 Libery Road. Randellstown Md. 21133

To whom it may concern.

1, Sohan Lal Sambhi have owned this property for long period time and I wanted to request your
consént for rezoning this property from RO to BR zoning. In favor of my request our neighbors
have signed and consented to be our recomrmendation; signitures listed below.,

sincerily,

Sohan Lat Sambhi

HEOS st s ungWOL L2
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Priest
Bhai Maogal Singh Ji

Executive Coramittee

2015-2016

President
Jit Singh
443-985-6892
Vice President
Jinder Pal Brar
General Sectetaty
Harbhajan Singh
Asst. Secretary
Guscharan Singh
‘Treasurer
. Raminder ] Kaur
Assistant Treasurer
Sunny Singh:
Public Relations
Kants Sammi

Board of Trustees
Chairman
Sukhwinder Sidha
Vice Chaitman
Gurpreet Singh
Board Membets
Baljinder Shammi® Singh
Sukhwinder Ghoga
Sagabjit Dhillon
Manjit Singh Kairon
Rattan Singh
Gutpreet Singh
Ajzi Pal Singh Gill
Ajit Singh
Davinder S.Chibb
Jasjit Bhatia
Sukhwinder Sidhu
Jasdip Singh

- Dilvir Singh
Daljit Singh
Gurdeb Singh
Jaswant Singh
Jinder Pal Brar
Gushinder Singh

Intemal Auditor
Raj K Gill
Sukhwinder Sidhu

The Sikh Association of Baltimore, Inc.
(A Non-Profit Tax organization Tax ID: 52-1272711)
3423 Chapman Road, Randallstown MD 21133-0441
Tel-(410) 521-7568
P. O. 442, Randallstown, MD 21133-0442

b C4

To Whom It May Concern:

We, The Sikh Association of Baltimore, Inc, Iocated at 3423 Chapman Road, Randallstown,
MD 21133 would Yike to inform you regarding the propexty located at 9217 Liberty Road,
Randallstown, MD 21133 that we have no objection with Mr. Sambhi (our neighbor)
proposing the change for his property mentioned above. We feel that this proposition will
help develop the area. We humbly tequest you grant Mr. Sambhi the requested RO to BR
zoning for used car sale and we wish him the best in his endeavor.

Sinceriy(\/\ :
. | - THE SIKHASSOCIATION OF BALTMOR
\ f 95315 " PO, BOK 42 -

Jit Singh, President, SAB RANDALLSTOWN, MD 21133
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ZONINE NOTICE

CASE NO. 2017-0177-XA

9217 Liberty Road
A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY THE
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
IN TOWSON MARYLAND
rucs:mmam:uoumm
qmum:mmuﬂm

M\"ll‘rlﬂ!:m-,rwmzr.mru-nl

REQUEST:
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ommmunua.mmmmnmm
BUILDING.

VARIANCE TO PERMIT 10 FT. REAR SETHACK FROM THE
PROFERTY LINE 1N LIEU DF THE REGUIRED 30 FE. yarp
SETRACK.
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Bruce E. Doak Consulting, LLC
3801 Baker Schoolhouse Road
Freeland, MD 21053
0 443-900-5535 m 410-419-4906
bdoak@bruceedoakconsulting.com

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

February 12, 2017
Re:
Zoning Case No. 2017-0177-XA

Legal Owner: Sohan Sambhi & Joginder Kaur
Hearing date: February 27, 2017

Baltimore County Department of Permits, Approvals & Inspections
County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Kristen Lewis

Ladies and Gentlemen,

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the two necessary signs required
by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at 9217 Liberty Road.

The sign was posted on February 07, 2017.

Sincerely,

;ruce E. Doal:

MD Property Line Surveyor #531

See the attached sheet(s) for the photos of the posted sign(s)

Land Use Expert and Surveyor



ZONING NOTICE

CASE NO. 2017-0177-XA

9217 Liberty Road

A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY THE
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
IN TOWSON MARYLAND

PLACE: Room 205 JEFFERSON BUILDING
105 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE TOWSON, MD 21204

DATE & TIME: Monday February 27, 2017 1:30 PM

REQUEST:

SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO PERMIT A USED MOTOR VEHICLE

OUTDOOR SALES AREA, SEPARATED FROM THE SALES AGENCY
BUILDING.

VARIANCE TO PERMIT 10 FT. REAR SE TBACK FROM THE
PROPERTY LINE IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 30 FT. YARD
SETBACK.

FORTPONEMENTE DUE TO WEATHER OR OTHER CONDITIONS ARE SOMETIMES

NECEARARY. TO CONFINM THE NEARING CALL 410.087 119t

D0 HOT REMGVE THIR BIGH AND FOKT UNTIL THE OAY OF T HEANINU UNDER

FEMALYY OF Law

THE HEARING 15 HANDICAFFLO ACCTSIMILE
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GENERAL SITE INFORMATION

Ownership: Sohan L. Sambhi & Joginder Kaur

Addresses: 9217 Liberty Road Baltimore, MD 21133

Deed reference: SM 13795/164

Property area: 0.2783 acre (per SM 13795/164)

Election District: 2nd Councilmanic District: 4th

Tax Map 77 Grid 07 Parcel 30 Tax Acc. # 02-04-500140

ADC Map Grid: 4696B1

Position Sheet:

GIS Tile Numbers: 077A1

Regional Planning District: Randallstown Regional Planning Dist. Code: 312
Growth Tier: 1 Growth Tier Description: Served by public sewer and inside URDL
Watershed Name: Patapsco River

URDL Land Type: O
School Districts: Randallstown ES  Windsor Mill MS  Randallstown HS
Census Block: 240054025031000 Census Tract: 402503

The boundary shown hereon is from the title deed recorded in SM13795/164.
The topography shown hereon is from GIS tile 077A1
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O
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GROUND WATER MANAGEMENT

1. The proposed trailer shown hereon will be served by a private septic system and public water
2. There are no underground fuel tanks on the subject property.

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT

Forest Conservation

1. No forest exists on the subject property.

Forest Buffer

No wetlands exist on the subject property.

No flood plain for the tributary is shown on the current FEMA FiRM Map.

The subject property is not located within a 100 year flood plain.
The subject property is not in the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area.

PwNE

STORM WATER MANAGEMENT

1. The storm water management regulations will be met as a part of the permit process

OFFICE OF ZONING

Current Zoning BR {as of 2016 CZMP Issue 4-004)

Parkimng Calculations (per section 409.6 BCZR)

Office 0.3(280SQ.FT.}x5= 2
Cars For sale = 15
Total Required = 17
Total Provided = 17 =

Signage

A sign will be installed at the intersection of Chapman Road and Liberty Road. The sign will meet all
zoning regulations.

PROPOSED USE OF THE PROPERITY

The sales of pre-owned automobiles
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THE TRAILER WILL BE PLACED ON A PERMANENT FOUNDATION.

LIGHTING FOR THE LOT WILL BE MOUNTED ON THE TRAILER AND DIRECTED
AWAY FROM THE ADJOINING DWELLING.

THE TRAILER WILL BE TIED INTO PUBLIC WATER (LIBERTY ROAD) AND UTILIZE
AN ON-SITE SEPTIC SYSTEM.
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Bruce k. Dosk Copsulling, LLC
Land Use Expert and Surveyor
3801 Baker Schoglhouse Road
Freeland, MD 21082
©-443-300-5535 m 410-4719-4206

% biduak@bruceedoakconsuliing.cotm

PLAN 7O ACCOMFANY
A PETITION FOR

9217 LIBERTY ROAD

REVISION

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
2nd ELECTION DISTRICT 4th COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT

Date: 1/2/2017
Scale: 1"=10’
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GENERAL SITE INFORMATION .
Ownership: Sohan L. Sambhi & Joginder Kaur L l B E RTY

Addresses: 9217 Liberty Road Baitimore, MD 21133 . :
Deed reference: SM 13795/164 : EX. 12" (AM N RP
Property area: 0.2783 acre (per SM 13795/164)
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. Position Sheet: :

. GIS Tile Numbers: 077A1 - ; : : :
10. Regional Planning District: Randallstown Regional Planning Dist. Code: 312 . )
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11. GrowthTier:1 Growth Tier Description: Served by public sewer and inside URDL
12. Watershed Name: Patapsco River -

13. URDLLand Type: 0

14. School Districts: Randallstown ES Windsor Mill MS  Randallstown HS

15. Census Block: 240054025031000 Census Tract: 402503
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16. The boundary shown hereon is from the title deed recorded in SM13795/164. ‘ A'
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GENERAL SITE INFORMATION

1.  Ownership: Sohan L. Sambhi & Joginder Kaur

2. Addresses: 9217 Liberty Road Baltimore, MD 21133
Deed reference: SM 13795/164

Property area: 0.2783 acre (per SM 13795/164)

w

4.
5. Election District: 2nd Councilmanic District: 4th

6. Tax Map 77 Grid 07 Parcel 30 Tax Acc. # 02-04-500140
7.
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ADC Map Grid: 469681 BR - T \J
Position Sheet: / |
9.  GISTile Numbers: 077A1 / /
10. Regional Planning District: Randallstown Regional Planning Dist. Code: 312 /
11. GrowthTier: 1 Growth Tier Description: Served by public sewer and inside URDL / /
12. Watershed Name: Patapsco River 7 /
13, URDL Land Type: 0 v /
14. School Districts: Randalistown ES Windsor Mill MS  Randallstown HS /
1S. Census Block: 240054025031000 Census Tract: 402503 / SIDEWALK | |
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A PETITION FOR
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
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GENERAL SITE INFORMATION |
Ownership: Sohan L. Sambhi & Joginder Kaur LI B E RTY ROAD

Addresses: 9217 Liberty Road Baltimore, MD 21133

Deed reference: SM 13795/164 (M D RTE . 2 6)
Property area: 0.2783 acre (per SM 13795/164)

Election District: 2nd Councilmanic District: 4th —

Tax Map 77 Grid 07 Parcel 30 Tax Acc. # 02-04-500140

ADC Map Grid: 4696B1

Position Sheet:

GIS Tile Numbers: 077A1

Regional Planning District: Randallstown Regional Planning Dist. Code: 312
GrowthTier: 1 Growth Tier Description: Served by public sewer and inside URDL
Watershed Name: Patapsco River
. URDL Land Type: 0
. School Districts: Randallstown ES  Windsor Mill MS  Randallstown HS

. Census Block: 240054025031000 Census Tract: 402503
. The boundary shown hereon is from the title deed recorded in SM13795/164.
. The topography shown hereon is from GIS tile 077A1
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GROUND WATER MANAGEMENT e

1. The proposed trailer shown hereon will be served by a private septic system and public water
2. There are no underground fuel tanks on the subject property.
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ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT = = \ : | Rl

Forest Conservation

1. No forest exists on the subject property. - \ l

Forest Buffer N |

@
!
| =1
1. No wetlands exist on the subject property. | ©
2. No flood plain for the tributary is shown on the current FEMA FIRM Map.
3. The subject property is not located within 2 100 year flood plain.
4. The subject property is not in the Chesapezke Bay Critical Area.

STORM WATER MANAGEMENT

|
1. The storm water management regulations will be met as a part of the permit process
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